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on Decenber 11, 1981 in Raleigh, North Carolina concerning this matter at

handling of certain client funds; and petltloner was suspended for a

.various provisions of the North Carolina Code of Professional Responsibility.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA BEFORE THE COUNCIL

< OF THE
COUNTY CF VAKE C e Cy - ) NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR
. A : _ 81BCR 1

IN THE MATTER OF ) RESOLUTION DENYING REINSTATEMENT
LARRY C. HINSON, PETITIONER ) CF LICENSE TO PRACTICE IAW

This cause coming on to be heard and be:l.nq heard by the Council Of:
the North Carélina State Bar pursuant to Rule 25(a) (4) of Article IX of
the Rules and Regulations of the Torth Carolina S'tate.‘Bar on April 16,
1982 upon the Petition of Iarry C. H.Lnson that he be permltted to résume
the practice Jof law and upon the Findings of Faet, Conelusione of Law
and Recommendatlons of a Hearlnq Committee of the Dlsc1p11nary Hearing
Commlss:Lon to Wh.'LCh the natter had been referred for hearlng pursuant to
the aforesald Rule, and the petitioner being present and represented by
ﬁobert L. Huffman of the Uni‘on‘County Bar; ahd |

It .appe‘a'ring that the aforesaid Hearing Committee did hold a hearing

which the petitioner was re‘presente& by Robért L. Huffman and the North
Carelina State Bar was represented .by L. Ms Luthor‘d, II, did take
evidence and lhear arguments; and it further appearing that said Hearing
Committee made Findings of Fact wh:Lch, after due consideration and amendment
the Counc11 hereby adopts.

' | FINDINGS OF FACT

1. All partles are properly before the Hearmg Committee and the
Bearing Oonmlttee has jurlsdlctlon over the petltloner and the subject
matter.

2. Larry Capehart Hinson has been duly licensed to practice law in
the Si;_ate of ‘Nort_h Carolina and did pract.;i.ce in Mee]‘denberg County,
North Carolina, from June, 1969 until January 26, 1978.

3. On or about January 16, 1978, there was a hearing as provided

by law regarding various complaints alleging misappropriation and mis- ‘

periodl of two ﬁ/ea'rs by judgment dated January '26'.',4 1978 for violating
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4. Petitioner filed a prior application for restoration of license
.on or abqut September 15 1980, and said applioation was, heard by the :
Council of the North Carolina State Bar on October 16 1980 and referred
: to the Dlsciplinary Hearing Commission for the appomntment of Hearing-
Committee. | N
5. . The Disolplinary CommisSion establlshed a- ccmnuttee ‘and set. a
hearing to take place on January 23, 1981, in the Coun01l Chambers of the
~North Carolina State Bar. Prior to the hearing date, petltioner requested
a contlnuance which was denied, and petltioner subsequently entered a ‘
voluntary dismissal in the matter.
©. 6. Petitioner filed a second application for'restoration of license
on or about October 9, 1981 and sald application was heard by. the Council’
of the North Carolina State Bar on October 14, 1981 and referred to the
Disc1plinary Hearing CbnnaSSion for the appOintment of a Hearlng Connuttee.
7. Following his’ suspenSion, the petitioner failed to promptly
notify by registered or certified'mall, return receipt requestedi all .’
‘clients beiné represented in pendinq matters of his suSpension‘and consequent
inability to act as an attorney after the effective date of suspensron as
.requlred by Section 24(1) and (2) of Article IX of the Rules and Regulatlons
of the North Carolina State Bar. . _

8: The Petitloner failed to file with the Secretary an affidavit
show1ng that he had fully complied with the prov151ons of the order of
suspen51on and with the prOVlSlonS of Section 24 of Article IX of the Rules
and Regulations of the North Carolina State Bar and other State, Federal
and admlnistrative jurisdictions to which he was admitted.to practice
Such affidaVit was not only not filed Wlthln ten days after the effective
date of the suspen31on order as required by Section 24(4) of Article IX
of the Rules and Regulations of the Morth Carolina State Bar, butrsaid 7
affidavit has not been filed to this date. - |

9. The petitioner failed to keep and maintain records of various
steps taken under Section 24 of Article IX of the Rules and Regulations of
the North Carolina: State Bar as required by Section 24(5) of said,Rules

and Regulations.
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10. In the order entered January 26, 1978 suspendlng the petltloner

from the practlce of law the petltloner was taxed w1th the costs of the
hearlngi whlch costs were in the amount of Elght Hundred and TWenty*tWO
Dollars and 99/100 ($822.99) . The petltloner pald sald costs in full ‘
subsequent to the hearlng on January 18 1982
11. The petltloner was represented'by counsel at the.hearing on .
January 16, 1978 and was mforrred on that date that his 11cense to- . I
practlce law was bemg suspended ' -
12».‘_ on February 13, 1978 El:Lzabeth M. Lydlc wrote a retainer check{ :
to petltloner and petltloner, w1thout adv151ng her of his suspension, .
accepted saldﬁcheck in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifteen Dollars
($215,00) tWoihundred dollars of which was a retainer for legal Servicesl
to be rendered‘in the tuture in connection'with the administratiOn of
Mrs. Lydlc s husband's estate and fifteen dollars was a payiment towards a
legal notice whlch was to be placed ln the Mecklenburg Times glVlng notice
of the admlnlstratlon of Mrs. Lydic's husband s estate The petltloner
had met Mr, and Mrs, Lydic in the‘fall,of 1979, and had .prepared, WJ,tnesse‘d
~and superviSed the execution of Mr. Lydic'sbwill_in January of 1978 but
prior to January ld, .‘1978. Petitioner COrresponded with ILaura Lydic in l ‘
March, June‘deuly'of l978 on matters relating to the estateland used' |
k letterhead 1i$ting petitioner as an attorney at law. : :
13.‘ The .suspension order suspendlng petitioner from pract1c1ng law
in North Carol:ma was entered on January 26, 1978 and the petltloner
accepted a retalner frcners lydlc on February 1.3, l978 and thereafter
performed legal serv.tce‘s in connectg.on with the estate of Fred B. Lydic, .
continning after'the effective date of the shspension order all in .
violation of ;Seotioni 24 (3) of ‘Art:i.cl,e IX of 'the Rules and Regulations"of
the North Carolina State Bar.
1,4.‘ After being emp‘loizéd’ as an attorney to repres‘ent Elizabeth M.
Lydic, executr:"L‘x’ of the estate of Fred B. Lydic; 'pet'itio'ner borrowed the
~ sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) from Ellzabeth M. Lydic which
debt he promJ.sed to fully secure and to repay w1thln six months. - I
Petitioner told Mrs. Lydic-that the loan was for bus.mess purposes and - |
that he wrshed to expand hls business w1thout maklng dlsclosure to her

of hlS desperate flnanCJ_al condltlon and suspenSJ.on from the practlce of




law. PetitionerA prepared and signed a ‘promissory'note' dated March 4‘,
1978 in which he agreed to repay Elizabeth M. Lydlc the sum of SlX
Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) plus J.nterest at the rate ‘of nlne percent C

per annum within sn.x months from the date of the note No securlty has ‘

' 'ever been prOV1ded for thlS debt nor has any portlon of the loan ever

been repayed. )
15. On January 10; 1979 Ellzabeth M. Lde.c f:Lled sult agalnst
petltloner in Mecklenburg County Superlor Court (79 CVS 282) alleglng

fraud and v1olatlon of fldu01ary duty and seeklng recovery of the Sum of-

‘ Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) prev1ously paid petltroner as attorneys

fees and Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) plus interest representing AR
petltloner s past due mdebtedness. - B S
Al6. The petitioner did not file answer to ‘the complaint brought by

Elizabeth M. Lydic and on August 9, 1979 Superlor Court Judge« Frank W. ‘

Snepp, with the consent of the pet:.tloner, entered judgn‘ent on behalf of

the plalntlff Ellzabeth M. Lydic. - In that judgn‘ent whlch 1ncluded
findings of fact and conclusn.ons of law, pet:.tloner was held llable for ‘

repayment of the Six Thousand Dollars ($6, 000 00) loan w:.th 1nterest at v

. the current rate, for re:.mbursement of attorneys fees he had prev1ously

been pa:Ld and for other fees and costs. : Peta.tloner was ordered' by the.
Court to prepare and submit to 'blaintiff's counsel quarterly financial )
reports fully dlsclosmg his assets, llabllltles and 1ncome To date

pet::.tloner has fa:Lled to make any payment to Ellzabeth M Lde.c pursuant .

. to said judgment.and has made one of the financial reports ordered: by the

17. Beginning in July of. 1976 and oontmulng untll March of 1978,

the petltloner was a part=time instructor in the paralegal program at

Central Piedmont Conmunlty College. Beg:.nnlng in. March of 1978 and

COntinujng until August of 1980, the petltloner tauqht a full 1oad 1n',;<
paralegal #d business areas at.Central Pledmont Ccmmunlty College
Among the courses taught were: business 1aw, tax, labor law, . w1lls and

trusts, North Carvollna legal systems, corporatlons, law offlce management '

“and 1ntroductlon to paralegalism.
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'attributes hlS difficulties in 1977 and 1978 to his domestic situation

- without disclésure to her of his personal and professional circumstances.

.North Catrolina State Bar. . . ‘ '

18. ‘The petitioner developed and taught a small business management

course for the business administration department' at Central Piedmont
Community Coilege during the spring and summer quarters of 1980. Petitioner
developed arid‘-’t‘:at_lght certain other courses at Céntral Piedmont Comminity

College, was popular with the students and faculty and enjoyed a good

reputation generally é.t Central Piedmont Commxmn.ty College. I
19. Since ~Augu.st of 1986, petitioher has been employed as a rparaiegal
in the law'office of B.- Kemp Hask'e_ll‘ an attorney in Jacksonville, Florida
where petitioner has performed work .in maﬁy are'é’s,_’ includiﬁg litigation,
tax and cOrﬁaoi:ations.
20. Petitioner and his wife weré have domestic difficulties in .l§77

and 1978 and they separated on or about July 10, 1978. _APe.titioner

and petitioner and his former wife were divorced in November of 1981.
21. Pe{:itioner‘has failed to demonstrate by clear and convincing
evidence that he has the moral qualifications, competency and learning in

law required for admission to practice law in this state.

22. Ppetitioner failed to demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence

. that the resumption of the practice of law within the state by the ' '

petitioner wouid be neither de&hmntal to the integrity and standing of
the Bar or thé a'dnvlinistrationl of justice nor subversive of the public
interest. ‘ '

. 23. The petitioner engaged in ‘the unauthorized practice of law
during his suspeﬂsion. | A

.24. 'I'hepetifior’ier wrongfully held himself out 'to the public as-an
attorney durmg his s’uspensibn. A

25. - The, petitioner violated a fiduciary responsibility in borrowing

money from his élient, Elizabeth M. Lydic, during his suspension and

26. 'Ihelpetiti‘pner has failed to comply. with any of the five sub-

sections of Section 24 of Article 9 of the Rules and Regulations of the




. North Carollna State Bar.

_6_.

LR

Based upon the foregomg Flndmgs of Fact, the Hearlng Comnlttee ,

made the following Conclusions of Law wh:.ch the Oounc:Ll hereby adopt5° '

A. that pet:Lt:Loner has falled to demonstrate by clear ancl convmcmg ,

evidence that he’ has the moral quallflcatlons, competency a.nd 1earn1ng m
law required to admlssmn to practlce law in this state. ‘

B. that petltloner falled to denonstrate by clear and convn.nc:Lng |
ev1dence that the resumptlon of the practlce of law w1th1n the state by *
the petltloner would be nelther detrlmental to the J.ntegrn.ty and stand:.ng .‘
of the Bar or the ade.nlstrat:Lon of justlce nor subver51ve of the pule.c
interest. - | :

C. that the petltloner engaged in the unauthorlzed practlce of law |
during his. suspensmn. . ‘ o ' v, :

D, , ‘that the petitioner wrongfully held hj.ttéelf ;out to the pi;blic‘ as

an attorney during his suepensidn.’ | ' ' -

E “that the petitioner violated a fiduciary ~responsibility’ in -

- borrowing money frcm his client, Elizabeth M. Lydlc, durlng his suspensmn R

and without disclosure to her of his personal and professmnal c:chumstances

F. . that the petitioner has falled to comply w1th any ‘of the five ‘
subsections of Section 24 of Art:lcle IX of the Rules and Regulatn.ons .of the
NCOW, TH]E:REFORE, UPON MOI‘ION MADE AND SECONDED, BE IT RESOLVED 'IHA’I‘

Larry C. Hinson not be reinstated as an. attorney at law w1th the rlghts

and prlv1leges to practice law in North Carollna at thls tJ.me, and

BE IT FURTIIER RESOLVED that the Detltloner be and is taxed wn.th the

cost of this proceedlng as certlfled by the Secretary

By order of the Council this l6th day of Apeil, 19

ohn Wlshart Campbell Pr’esn.dent
The North Carollna State Bar
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